



26 November 2018

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST – 1388/18

Dear Sir/Madam

Your request for information has now been considered and the information requested is provided below.

Request/Response:

Under the Freedom of Information Act I wish to request the following information:

1. Please confirm (a yes/no for each category will suffice) whether the council has, in the last three financial years, plus the current financial year to date, used any or all of the nine following enforcement measures to tackle anti-social behaviour in the area:

Answer:

Table with 2 columns: Measure, Status. Rows include CBOs to address anti-social behaviour, Controlled Drinking Zones in place, Issue Community Protection Notices, Dispersal Orders in particular areas, Injunctions to Prevent Nuisance and Annoyance, The Vagrancy Act to make arrests, Operate Diverted Giving schemes, Public Space Protection Orders, Employ defensive architecture.

* No for the last 3 financial years.

2. Please confirm (a yes/no for each category will suffice) whether the council has, in the last three financial years, plus the current financial year to date, used any, or all of the same enforcement measures to deal with rough sleeping/homelessness in the area:

Answer: None issued

3. For any yes answers to the above question please provide context, if available, as to how the powers have been used, to what extent (numerical data or anecdotal) and with what purpose.

Answer: Not Applicable

4. Please also provide yes or no answers for each of the nine categories as to whether the council has any future plans to use any, or all, of the same measures to tackle rough sleeping in your area.



Answer: Yes. If the need arises Rutland County Council would look at all options to tackle the issues. Rutland does seek to ensure that all persons sleeping rough are given housing options assistance.

If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please contact the Data Protection Officer, Rutland County Council, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP
You can also complain to the Information Commissioner at:

The Information Commissioner's Office
Wycliffe House, Water lane
Wilmslow, Cheshire
SK9 5AF
Tel: 01625 545700

Yours faithfully

FOI Administrator
Business Support Team
Rutland County Council